

No. 02-1315

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE UNITED STATES

---

GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSHUA DAVEY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE  
*Attorney General*

Narda Pierce  
*Solicitor General*

William Berggren Collins\*  
*Senior Asst. Attorney General*

Michael J. Shinn  
*Assistant Attorney General*

1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6245

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. The Establishment Clause Does Not Afford  
The Protection Of Individual Conscience In  
Religious Matters Required By the  
Washington Constitution..... 1

B. Washington Is Not Required To Subsidize  
Davey's Pursuit Of A Theology Degree ..... 5

C. The Scholarship Does Not Violate the Free  
Exercise Clause ..... 10

D. The Scholarship Does Not Violate The Free  
Speech Clause..... 18

E. The Scholarship Does Not Violate The  
Establishment Clause Or The Equal  
Protection Clause ..... 18

F. Conclusion..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	4, 5
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	1, 19
<i>Bd. of Educ. For Indep. Sch. Dist. 52 v. Antone</i> 384 P.2d 911 (Okla. 1963).....	3
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	5
<i>California Teachers Ass'n v. Riles</i> 29 Cal. 3d 794, 632 P.2d 953, 176 Cal. Rpt. 300 (1981) .....	3
<i>Calvary Bible Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wash.</i> 72 Wash. 2d 912, 436 P.2d 189 (1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 960 (1968).....	13
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Dickman v. Sch. Dist. 62C</i> 232 Or. 238, 366 P.2d 533 (1961), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Carlson v. Dickman</i> 371 U.S. 823 (1962) .....	3
<i>Empl. Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	11

<i>Fannin v. Williams</i> 655 S.W.2d 480 (Ky. 1983).....	3
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> 120 Wash. 2d 203, 840 P.2d 174 (1992).....	6
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	8, 9, 19
<i>Holmes v. Bush</i> No. CV 99-3370, 2002 WL 1809079 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2002).....	3
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	4
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	9, 19
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	14
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	4, 20
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	5, 6, 19, 20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	5

<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	12, 13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	12
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	15
<i>Washington ex rel. Dearle v. Frazier</i> 102 Wash. 369, 173 P. 35 (1918) .....	7, 12
<i>Washington ex rel. Gallwey v. Grimm</i> 146 Wash. 2d 445, 48 P.3d 274 (2000) .....	16
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	5, 15, 16
<i>Witters v. Washington Commission for the Blind (Witters III)</i> 112 Wash. 2d 363, 771 P.2d 1119 (1989), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> 493 U.S. 850 (1989) .....	1, 3, 16, 17
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind (Witters II)</i> 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	1
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	2

## Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 57-1 (Virginia Bill of Religious Freedom) .....	3, 6, 17
Wash. Rev. Code § 16.50.150.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.22.230.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.320.140.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 28B.10.814.....	10, 16, 17, 18
Wash. Rev. Code § 66.44.270.....	11

## Other Authorities

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 142 (1891) .....	7
Northwest College Pastoral Ministries, <a href="http://www.nwcollege.edu/catalog/programs/pasminmaj.html">http://www.nwcollege.edu/catalog/ programs/pasminmaj.html</a> (visited Oct. 13, 2003) .....	17
Official Voters Pamphlet (1975).....	2
The Association of Theological Schools, <i>Fact Book on Theological Education 2002-2003</i> , at <a href="http://www.ats.edu/data/factbook">http://www.ats.edu/data/factbook</a> (visited Oct. 13, 2003) .....	17
W. Lair Hill, <i>Washington: A Constitution Adapted To The Coming State; Outline And Comment On Leading Features Submitted For Examination</i> , The Oregonian, July 4, 1889, at 9.....	2

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Indiana Const. of 1851, art. 1, § 4.....	3
Pennsylvania Const. of 1776, art. II.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. I (Establishment).....	1, 2, 14, 19
U.S. Const. amend. I (Free Exercise) .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. I (Free Speech).....	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Equal Protection).....	19
Wash. Const. art. I, § 11 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 4.....	6
